Doc. 9

1. The United States is the only party that has made an existing claim to the surplus funds.

19

20

2. The United States' secured federal tax liens against William E. Kivett,

3. The United States is entitled to the full amount of the surplus funds in the amount of \$30,554.47, of which \$29,415.75 was deposited into the registry of the Superior Court for the State of Washington in and for Yakima County and \$1,138.72 was not deposited into the registry.

15

16

17

18

19

20

4. The United States and MTC shall bear their own respective costs and attorney's fees.

1	5. The Clerk of the Court for the Superior Court for the State of
2	Washington in and for Yakima County, is hereby authorized and directed to draw a
3	check on the funds previously deposited in the registry of the court (under Cause
4	No. 17-2-02930-39) in the principal amount \$29,415.75, payable to the
5	"Department of Justice" and mail or deliver the check to the following address:
6	Tax FLU, Office of Review U.S. Dept. of Justice Tax Division
7	P.O. Box 310
8	Ben Franklin Station Washington, D.C. 20044-0310
9	The check shall bear a notation for CMN 2017102200.
10	6. MTC is hereby authorized and directed to draw a cashier's check on
11	the surplus funds that were not deposited into the court's registry in the amount of
12	\$1,138.72, payable to "Department of Justice" and mail or deliver the check to the
13	following address:
14	Tax FLU, Office of Review
15	U.S. Dept. of Justice Tax Division P.O. Box 310
16	Ben Franklin Station Washington, D.C. 20044-0310
17	The check shall bear a notation for CMN 2017102200.
18	7. This order resolves all claims in this case.
19	8. This Court maintains jurisdiction to effectuate this resolution.
20	

9. This case is otherwise dismissed with prejudice.

The District Court Executive is directed to enter this order, and judgment accordingly, provide copies to the parties, and certified copies to the Clerk of Court for the Superior Court for the State of Washington in and for Yakima County, and then **close** the file.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED December 14, 2017.



THOMAS O. RICE Chief United States District Judge